2003. For purposes of this analysis, short term
interest rates as measured by the federal funds rate
and the prime lending ralc are assumed to increase
(decrease) gradually over the next twelvc months
reaching a level 300 basis points higher (lower)
than the rates in effect at December 31, 2003.
Undcr both the rising rate scenario and the falling
ratc sccnario, the yield curve is assumed to exhibit
a pardlel shift.

During 2003, the Fcderal Reserve decreased its
target rate for overnight federal funds by 25 points.
A1 year end December 31, 2003, the diff‘erence
between the yield on the ten year Treasury and the
three month Treasury had increased to a positive
332  basis points from thc positive 26 I basis points
that existed at December 31, 2002. The yield curve
is positively sloping, as intcrest rates now increase
with a lengthcning of maturities, with rates peaking
at the long-end of the Treasury curve.

The base case against which interest ralc scnsitiv-
ity is mcasurcd assumes no change in short term
rates. The base case also assumes no growth in
assets and liabilities and no change in asset or
liability mix. Under these simulated conditions, the
base case projects net interest income of $15,363
for the year ending December 31, 2004.

Sirnubated Net liiterest lncome Sensitivity
For the Twelve Months Endiiig December 31, 2004

Net lnterevt
lncumr $ Change % Change

~~~

Change in lnlerevl Rutei

Graduated increase of

Short term rate\

Graduated decreaw or

+300 basis points $14,955 $(408) (2.7)%

unchanged (base case) 15,363

-300 basis points 14,700 (663) (4.3)%

The level of interest rate risk indicated is within
limits that management considers acceptable.
However, given that interest ratc movements can
be sudden and unanticipated, and are increasingly
influenced by global events and circumstances
beyond the purview of the Fcderal Reserve, no
assurances can be made that interest rate move-
ments will not impact key assumptions and parani-
eters in  a manner not presently embodied by the
model.

Tt i s  management’s opinion that hedging instru-
ments currently available are not a cost effcctive
means of controlling intcrcst rate risk for the Com-